

Stallion Service Contract

17227 State Hwy 74, Purcell Oklahoma 73080 | Phone 405.881.4240 | contracts@profutureequine.com

Ιh	ereby agree on the day of, 20 to contract with ProFuture Equine
	production hereinafter known as the "Breeder", to breed the mare, Registration #
	to the stallion Gold Diggers Avenger, AQHA Registration # 5860253 for the fee of \$1350
wł	nich includes a \$500 non-refundable booking fee for the 2024 breeding season, which begins February 1, 2024
	d ends on June 30, 2024, subject to the following terms and conditions:
\$ 8	350 Stallion Fee: Payable to: ProFuture Equine
\$ 5	500 Non-Refundable Booking Fee Payable to: ProFuture Equine
Ac	lditional Terms:
	is the registered owner of said mare above. I do / do not (please circle) have
	agent named to handle booking for this mare. It is solely Mare Owner's own
	sponsibility to ensure no gene mutation zygotic will incur from this mating. Stallion Owner may not be held liable
fo	any occurrences of inherited genetic defects or diseases in the resulting foal under this contract.
1.	This breeding contract is to be returned with the full stallion fee, and the booking fee. Both fee's are due prior to
	the first shipment of semen. Mare owner agrees to provide a photocopy of the mare's registration papers with
	the breeding contract.
2.	Mare Owner agrees to provide ProFuture Equine with the results of each ICSI procedure no later than 30 days after each transfer.
3.	The terms of this contract are considered fulfilled upon recovery of ONE embryo, whether this embryo transfer
٥.	fails, the donor mare may return during the current breeding season or the following year, provided all fees have
	been paid with the original contract.
4.	Limited Live foal guarantee. Stallion fee is for ONE live foal. A live foal is defined as one that will stand and nurse.
	If the foal is born dead, mare owner agrees to furnish to the stallion owner, within seven (7) days, a
	veterinarian's certificate describing the occurrence. In such a case, return privileges will be available for one year
	only. Breeding fee(s) will not be refunded.
	If the mare owner fails to return the mare for breeding the following year, then any and all fees paid shall be
	forfeited, the right to re-breed is canceled, and the stallion owner is released from all further obligation of the
	contract, unless otherwise agreed in writing and signed by all parties. Initial
6.	If the mare dies or becomes unfit to breed, the mare owner may return during this season or the following
_	season ONLY with a suitable mare approved by the Stallion Owner without any additional breeding fees.
7.	Should the above named stallion die or become unfit for service for any reason, then this contract shall become

null and void and both parties relieved of any further obligation hereunder, and any monies paid by the Mare Owner toward the Stallion Fee, with the exception of the non-refundable booking fee, shall be refunded to the

Mare Owner if the mare is not settled or would qualify for re-breed privileges.

- 8. ProFuture Equine only assumes responsibility to ship semen in viable condition and shall not be held liable for contamination of semen during and after shipment, loss of viability, or any costs arising from shipments delayed, damaged, or lost in transit. ProFuture Equine does not guarantee the fertility of any stallion but agrees to ship only commercial quality semen. Mare Owner agrees to use all semen provided by the Agreement for the mare named in this agreement and no other. Initial
- 9. ProFuture Equine requires that all semen expenses be paid in advance of shipment. Mare Owner may deposit additional funds with ProFuture Equine or provide breeder with credit card information below. Monthly statements will be emailed for services provided and charges made, or deposits used. If any statement becomes more than 30 days overdue, all obligations of Stallion Owner shall cease and the unpaid amount will be subject to a finance charge of 1.5% per month or the maximum rate allowed by law.

Semen Shipments:

A Semen Shipment includes the processing and shipping of semen. The semen will be distributed by ProFuture Equine. All requests and fees will be administered by ProFuture Equine. In addition to the agreed booking fee, and balance of stud fee, the following semen shipment charges will apply:

- 1. Shipping fees (within United States): \$250 for standard overnight service and \$500 for same-day service (Flight: Counter to Counter)
- 2. Semen is shipped on a per mare cycle basis.
- 3. Re-breeds: all re-breeds will be subject to a \$500 booking fee. Donated breeding's are subject to a \$500 booking fee.
- 4. Mare owner agrees to pay a Stallion Fee of \$850 for each additional live foal. Additional Breeder's Certificate(s) will be issued upon receipt of Stallion Fee(s).
- 5. Semen Box is to be returned within 3 days or mare owner will be charged \$35

Breeding Arrangements:

- 1. You must give 24-48 hour notice to ProFuture Equine prior to actual semen shipping. All cancellations must be made by 8am CST the day of the shipment. (call or text)
- 2. Every effort will be made to accommodate your mare's breeding time frame. However, it is the Mare Owner's responsibility to contact ProFuture Equine so that your veterinarian and ours can get your mare in foal on a timely basis.
- 3. The Mare Owner agrees to comply with all appropriate Breed Registry requirements concerning the use and handling of frozen semen. Consequently, it is the Mare Owners' responsibility to inform ProFuture Equine of any and all breeding dates no later than June 30th of the calendar breeding year.
- 4. Failure to adhere to these requirements may result in missed heats and delayed shipments AT THE MARE OWNER'S EXPENSE. Insemination must be done by a veterinarian knowledgeable in successful in insemination techniques. If mare is not in foal after two shipments of semen, mare may be required to be brought to ProFuture Equine for breeding. Initial _____
- 5. All credit card transactions are subject to a 3.5% credit card processing charge. Debit cards are not accepted.
- 6. There will be no exceptions to the terms of this contract and is not transferable unless provided for in writing and signed by all parties.

2

Page 2 of 3

WARNING: UNDER OKLAHOMA LAW OK ST T. 76 § 50.1., or the Oklahoma Livestock Activities Liability Limitation Act, offers liability protection from injuries resulting from the "inherent risks" of livestock activities, assuming the equine professional is acting in good faith and consistent with industry standards.

MARE OWNER INFORMATION (please print clearly)

(Owner's Name as show	n on Registration	n Records)		
Address				
City/State/Zip				
Best Phone				
Email Address				
Signature		Date		
I hereby authorize Pr	oFuture Equine	e Reproduction to charge th	e following Credit Card	for charges not prepaid:
Circle One:	VISA	MASTERCARD	AMEX	
Name as appears on o	card:			_
Card Number:				_
Expiration Date: 3 or 4 digit			CV#:	
Signature:				_

ProFuture Equine Reproduction

(for office use only)

Authorized by:			
Date:			
Stud Fee:			
Booking Fee:			
Discounts Applied:			
Date Received:			

